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18 March 2022 
 

Ref: OIA-2021/22-0141 
 
Dear  
 
Official Information Act request for decision making documents relating the COVID-19 
Case identified on 17 August 2021 
 
Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) request received on 19 August 
2021. You requested: 

1. Decision making documents and status updates relating to the Covid-19 community 
case reported on Tuesday August 17 and the subsequent outbreak, to midday on 
August 19. 

2. A timeframe of key decisions relating to the Covid-19 community case reported on 
Tuesday August 17 and the subsequent outbreak, to midday on August 19. 

 
On 16 September 2021, the timeframe for responding to your request was extended under 
section 15A of the Act by 20 working days. This was because consultation was needed 
before a decision could be made on the request. On 14 October, the Department of the 
Prime Minister and Cabinet (DPMC) notified you that as this agency is directly involved in the 
government response to COVID-19, our timelines to respond to requests have been 
impacted. I apologise for this delay and am now in a position to respond. 
 
In relation to part 1 of your request, I have decided to release the documents listed below, 
subject to information being withheld as noted. The relevant grounds under which information 
has been withheld are: 

1. section 9(2)(a), to protect the privacy of individuals 

2. section 9(2)(g)(i), to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the 
free and frank expression of opinion 

3. section 9(2)(h), to maintain legal professional privilege 
 

Document 
Number 

Document Title/Description 

1.  Alert Level Four – COVID-19 Public Health Response Orders 

2.  COVID-19 Alert Level Public Health Advice: Auckland Community Case 

3.  Email chain regarding additional advice to the Minister for the COVID-19 
Public Health Response (Alert Level Requirements) order (No 9) 

4.  Options to Mandate Face Coverings at Alert Level 4 

5.  Physical Distancing on Flights a t Alert Level 4 

6.  Alert Level Boundary Options for Consideration 



  

4442413 2  

Please note that Document 5 is incorrectly dated 18 July 2018. This report was prepared and 
sent to the Minister for COVID-19 Response on 18 August 2021. 
 
Regarding part 2 of your request, Appendix 1 of this letter provides an overview of when 
documents were considered by Cabinet during the period specified in your request. This 
information was prepared by the Cabinet Office. 
 
Please note that due to the rapid development of policy in the early stages of the Delta 
outbreak some items were taken to Cabinet as oral items. As stated in paragraph 5.23 of the 
Cabinet Manual “[d]iscussion at Cabinet and Cabinet committee meetings is informal and 
confidential…The detail of discussion at Cabinet and Cabinet committee meetings is not 
formally recorded, or included in the minutes.” I am therefore refusing your request for these 
documents under section 18(g)(i) of the Act, as this information is not held by DPMC, and I 
have no grounds for believing the information would be held by another agency or Minister. 
 
In making my decision, I have taken the public interest considerations in section 9(1) of the 
Act into account. 
 
You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision under 
section 28(3) of the Act. 
 
This response will be published on the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet’s 
website during our regular publication cycle. Typically, information is released monthly, or as 
otherwise determined. Your personal information including name and contact details will be 
removed for publication. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

Cheryl Barnes 
Deputy Chief Executive 
COVID-19 Response
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Briefing

COVID-19 Alert Level public health advice: Auckland community case 

Date due to MO: 17 August 2021 Action required by: 17 August 2021 

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE Health Report number: 20211889 

To: Hon Chris Hipkins, Minister for COVID-19 Response 

Copy to Rt Hon Jacinda Ardern, Prime Minister 

Hon Andrew Little, Minister of Health 

Hon Kris Faafoi, Minister of Justice 

Contact for telephone discussion 

Minister’s office to complete: 

Name Position Telephone 

Dr Ashley Bloomfield Te Tumu Whakarae mō te Hauora 

Director-General of Health 

Maree Roberts Deputy Director-General System Strategy 

and Policy 

☐ Approved ☐ Decline ☐ Noted

☐ Needs change ☐ Seen ☐ Overtaken by events

☐ See Minister’s Notes ☐Withdrawn

Comment: 

Document 2

s9(2)(a)
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Health Report: 20211889 2 

COVID-19 Alert Level public health advice: 

Auckland community case 

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE Date: 17 August 2021 

To: Hon Chris Hipkins, Minister for COVID-19 Response 

Purpose of report 

1. Following my verbal update provided to Cabinet on Tuesday 17 August 2021, this

report provides further advice on the emerging risk of COVID-19 community

transmission. In summary, I recommend that you move Auckland and the Coromandel

Peninsula to Alert Level 4 for one week and the rest of the country for at least 72 hours

from 11.59pm on Tuesday 17 August.

Summary

2. On Tuesday 17 August 2021 the Ministry of Health was informed of a confirmed new

COVID-19 community case in Devonport, Auckland (Case A). Until it is confirmed

otherwise, officials assume it is the Delta variant.

3. The source of infection is still unclear and is under investigation. Whole genome

sequencing results are not yet available. One line of investigation is that the source

might be from two of Case A’s colleagues that reported illnesses during July. These

colleagues are being tested.

4. Case A is considered to have been infectious since Thursday 12 August, became

symptomatic on Saturday 14 August, and felt unwell on Sunday 15 August. On Monday

16 August, he developed a cough and other symptoms and was tested at the

Devonport Medical Centre.

5. The doctor who tested Case A was in full personal protective equipment (PPE) and Case

A entered the medical centre via the rear entrance, avoiding other patients.

6. There are currently ten exposure events, including locations of interest across Auckland

and at 13 in the Coromandel Peninsula. The latter includes a crowded hotel bar in

where Case A watched the Bledisloe rugby test match. Case A was a frequent user of

the COVID-19 Tracer App.

7. Given the unknown source of this case, the number of locations of interest, and the

period Case A was infectious, I cannot rule out the possibility of wider community

transmission.

8. Based on the available evidence at 5pm today I recommend that Auckland and the

Coromandel Peninsula should move to Alert Level 4 for one week and the rest of

the country for at least 72 hours from 11.59pm on Tuesday 17 August.
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Health Report: 20211889 3 

Recommendations 

We recommend that you: 

a) Note my advice as the Director-General of Health on the prerequisites for

making an Order under the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020,

including:

i) the risks of an outbreak or spread of COVID-19

ii) the nature and extent of measures that are appropriate to address

those risks.

Noted 

b) Note my public health advice is to move Auckland and the Coromandel

Peninsula to Alert Level 4 for an initial period of seven-days and the rest of

the New Zealand for at least 72 hours from 11.59pm on 17 August 2021.

Noted 

c) Note that my advice as the Director-General of Health is that COVID-19 Public

Health Response (Alert Level Requirements) Order (No 9) 2021 for s gning is

in line with the purpose of the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 to

prevent, and limit the risk of, the outbreak or spread of COVID-19 by

implementing appropriate public health measures.

Noted 

d) Note that the Ministry of Health will continue to review the situation and our

advice based on ongoing case investigations and testing.

Noted 

Dr Ashley Bloomfield Hon Chris Hipkins 

Te Tumu Whakarae mō te Hauora 

Director-General of Health 

Minister for COVID-19 Response 

Date: 17 August 2021 Date: 
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Health Report: 20211889 4 

COVID-19 Alert Level public health advice: 

Auckland community case 

Background 

9. On the afternoon of 17 August, Cabinet met to discuss Alert Level settings to address

the risk of COVID-19 transmission posed by this new community case in Auckland. I

provided a verbal update based on the information available at that time.

Case information 

10. On Tuesday 17 August 2021 the Ministry of Health was informed of a confirmed new

COVID-19 community case in Devonport, Auckland (Case A). Until it is confirmed,

officials assume it is the Delta variant.

16 Testing teams are on stand-by to set up testing stations as required including arranging

extended hours for the evening of 17 August. This will include pop up testing sites in

Devonport, Auckland. Testing levels in Auckland have been steady the previous few

weeks.

17. There is reasonable managed isolation and quarantine (MIQ) capacity dependent on

where the contacts and/or future cases will need to be isolated or quarantined. As of 17

August, of the 189 quarantine rooms available across the country, 129 are in Jet Park,

Auckland.

s9(2)(a)
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Health Report: 20211889 5 

Public health advice 

18. Given the unknown source of Case A’s infection and no obvious link to the border, the

number of locations of interest, and the transmissibility of the Delta variant, I cannot

rule out the possibility of wider community transmission at this stage.

19. To minimise the risk of further undetected transmission, an Alert Level change is

required to stop the movement of any potential contacts of Case A and other potential

chains of transmission.

20. Based on the available evidence at 5pm today and consistent with our ‘early aggressive

approach’, my advice is that you should move Auckland and the Coromandel

Peninsula to Alert Level 4 for an initial period of seven days and the rest of the

country for at least 72 hours from 11.59pm on Tuesday 17 August 2021.

21. If a source or chains of transmission can be shown to be isolated these Alert Levels

could be reduced quickly, informed by the most recent information at the time.

22. I consider a move to Alert Level 4 is proportionate due to the:

a. lack of a confirmed source of infection currently and possible as-yet-undetected

chains of transmission

b. transmissibility risk of the Delta variant

c. high number of locations of interest across the Auckland and Coromandel region

d. risk that the virus has travelled outside of Auckland and the Coromandel Peninsula

and that lines of transmission outside of that area have not yet been ruled out

e. consistency with wider public messaging on the response to a Delta variant

outbreak.

23. It is important to note that this approach will mean a slowdown of the COVID-19

vaccination as vaccinations will need to be paused initially at Alert Level 4. A safe restart

under Alert Level 4 can however be planned and be implemented, while avoiding any

potential further community transmission in the short-term.

24. I consider that return travel from quarantine-free travel countries (the Cook Islands and

one-way travel from Niue) can continue during this period. Those returning to New

Zealand will need to adhere to all relevant Alert Level 4 restrictions.

25. We will issue a new Direction under section 70 of the Health Act 1956 to mitigate the

public health risk who have been at any location of interest. This will place legal

obligations on people to contact Healthline, get a test, and isolate.

26. I did consider a move to Alert Level 4 for Auckland and the Coromandel Peninsula and

Alert Level 3 for the rest of the country. However, noting the above points, I do not

consider it an appropriate response given the risk posed by this community case of

COVID-19 at this time.

27. I also considered a move to Alert Level 4 for the North Island and a lower Alert Level for

the South Island. However, this would not have been logical as people have been

travelling freely in and out of Auckland during the period prior to Case A’s infection

being identified.
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Health Report: 20211889 6 

Factors to consider when making decisions about COVID-19 Alert Levels 

28. The public health factors to be considered when making decisions about COVID-19

Alert Levels were agreed by Cabinet on 4 May 2020 [CAB-20-MIN-0199 refers]. These

factors continue to be relevant in the context of the new outbreak. They are my degree

of confidence that:

transmission is restricted to households and known clusters 

testing and contact tracing capacity is adequate 

border control and isolation measures are robust 

there is sufficient health and disability system capacity to manage COVID-19 cases, 

including adequate PPE for people for whom it is recommended. 

29. Cabinet also agreed three other factors:

evidence of the effects of the measures on the economy and society more broadly 

evidence of the impacts of the measures for at risk populations 

our ability to operationalise the restrictions, including satisfactory implementation 

planning. 

30. The National Response Leadership Team will advise Cabinet separately on these factors.

Equity 

31. There are two factors to balance in considering equity implications:

a. we know from historical examples that Māori and Pacific peoples are likely to be

disproportionately affected by a widespread epidemic

b. we also know these communities are also likely to be disproportionately affected

by the impact of any controls, for example, they are less likely to be able to work

remotely.

32. The moves that have been taken to control the outbreak strongly and quickly are

intended to prevent the spread of COVID-19 to all New Zealanders, including these

vulnerable populations. As such, the measures are intended to promote equity of

health outcomes. We note that imposing restrictions to achieve better health outcomes

could involve worse economic outcomes for vulnerable populations in the short term.

33. As the risk of community transmission abates, the relaxation of the temporary controls

and restrictions on gathering sizes will reduce the impact of controls and therefore the

impact on equity (e.g. in terms of any economic harms involved).

Next steps 

34. Investigation of this case will continue, and I will review my advice regularly as new

information becomes available and keep you informed.

ENDS. 
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From:
To: Jessica Gorman [DPMC]; 
Subject: RE: Signature copy of Alert Level 4 Amendment Order - to be s gned and returned as soon as possible
Date: Wednesday, 18 August 2021 6:53:56 pm
Attachments: image002.png

I will put this into a PDF and leave it in your inbox pending the order

Are you ok processing the order, as per last night?

Noho ora mai | Stay well
 (he/him) | Private Secretary, COVID-19 Response

Chris Hipkins   
Minister for COVID-19 Response
waea pūkoro
īmēra @parliament.govt.nz  

From: Jessica Gorman [DPMC] [mailto Jessica Gorman@dpmc govt nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 August 2021 6:53 PM
To: @pco govt nz>; @parliament govt nz>; Ben White [DPMC] <Ben White@dpmc govt nz>; Tania Warburton [DPMC]
<Tania Warburton@dpmc govt nz>; Ruth Fairhall [DPMC] <Ruth Fairhall@dpmc govt nz>; @parliament govt nz>
Cc: @pco govt nz>; @pco govt nz>; @pco govt nz>;

@pco govt nz>; @pco govt nz>; @pco govt nz>; PCO
Publications <publications@pco govt nz>; @pco govt nz>
Subject: RE: Signature copy of Alert Level 4 Amendment Order - to be signed and returned as soon as possible

[I CO FIDE CE]

Kia ora koutou, 

, could you ensure that the following is provided to the Minister together with the Order amending the COVID-19 Publi  Hea h Response (Alert Level
Requirements) order (No 9) [DPMC-2021/22-190] that was enacted last night to put New Zealand in Alert Level 4  

High Level Summary of the Amendment Order 
Face coverings: 
This amendment brings into force the mandating of face coverings during Alert Level 4, unless otherwise exempt, as agr ed by Ministers with powers to Act this morning
[DPMC-2021/22-189]  The order: 

· Requires that face coverings are worn by a person who is a passenger on a small passenger servic  vehi le (e g  taxis);

· Requires that face covering must be worn by every person on the premises of an alert level 4 business and service that has customers onsite with the
standard exclusions applying

Care of children and others and visiting residential disability care: 
The order is amended to allow for the provision of childcare for a person who is required to wo k outside their home as part of the order (i e  within an Alert Level 4 business
or service or otherwise exempt business or service) and who does not have someone within their bubble to provide childcare  The person providing the childcare needs to
form a shared bubble with the person who is working  
Parliamentary Services: 
This amendment clarifies that the order does not apply to: 

· MPs and Parliamentary Staff and officers of parliament (because the Act prevents the closure of parliament)

· Ministers of the Crown and the Ministerial staff in relation to government business
48 Hour Notification Period Not Required 
The Act requires that a COVID-19 order must be published  ga ett d at least 48 hours before it comes into force  However, this notice period is not required to be observed
where the Minister is satisfied that the order should come into force urgently to prevent or contain the outbreak or spread of COVID-19 or the effect of the order is only to
remove or reduce requirements imposed by a COVID-19 order  
In this instance, officials advise that the amendments to meet this threshold as the use of face coverings is required urgently in order to contain the spread of COVID-19 by
limiting transmission   Other amendments to the order are considered a reduction of requirements imposed by the order  
Consultation 
The consultation required under the Ac  took place on the basis of the advice received and agreed to by Ministers this morning [CVD-21-MIN-0003]  
Crown Law have also reviewed the p opos d order  
Public Health Advice 
Public Health advice regarding mandating the use of face coverings was considered by Ministers this morning [CVD-21-MIN-0003]  
Public health have advised that the proposed amendment to allow for the provision of childcare is acceptable as long as the bubble is exclusive of no more than 2 bubbles
joining and as long as stand rd public health advice is applied (i e  to stay home if symptomatic, if have been at a location of interest, or they are a contact of a case)  
New Zealand Bill o  Rights Act 1990 

Ngā m hi

Jess ca Gorman
rincipal Solicitor

S rategy, Governance and Engagement Group
Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
Please note I do not work Wednesdays

M    
E    jessica gorman@dpmc.govt.nz 

The information contained in this email message is for the attention of the
intended recipient only and is not necessarily the official view or
communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you
are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, copy or distribute this
message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error,
please destroy the email and notify the sender immediately.

Document 3

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)
s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a) s9(2)(a)
s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a) s9(2)(a) s9(2)(a)
s9(2)(a) s9(2)(a) s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(h)
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